

No. 11-35162

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY
ESTATE OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Western District of Washington
Case No. 06-11721, Adversary Proceeding No. 08-1132

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS S. TODD BROWN, G. MARCUS COLE,
RONALD D. ROTUNDA, AND TODD J. ZYWICKI AS AMICI CURIAE**

PHILIP D. ANKER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
ISLEY MARKMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT IN FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTIONS WITHOUT CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	5
A. The Statutory Scheme	5
B. <i>Stern v. Marshall</i>	10
C. A Fraudulent Transfer Action Against A Party Who Has Not Filed A Claim Against The Estate Is A Matter Of Private Right Requiring An Article III Tribunal	15
II. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY ISSUE PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACTIONS SUBJECT TO <i>DE NOVO</i> REVIEW BY THE DISTRICT COURT	22
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Apex Long Term Acute Care-Katy, L.P.</i> , No. 09-bk-37096, 2011 WL 6826838 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2011).....	15
<i>Boyd v. King Par, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-1106, 2011 WL 5509873 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 10, 2011)	26
<i>Burtch v. Huston (In re USDigital, Inc.)</i> , No. 07-bk-10374, 2011 WL 6382551 (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 20, 2011).....	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	6, 23, 25
<i>Development Specialists, Inc., v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP</i> , No. 11-cv-5994, 2011 WL 5244463 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Development Specialists, Inc., v. Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP</i> , No. 11-cv-6337, 2011 WL 6780600 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2011)	19
<i>Duck v. Munn (In re Mankin)</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Field v. Lindell (In re Mortgage Store, Inc.)</i> , No. 11-cv-439, 2011 WL 5056990 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011)	25, 26
<i>Gecker v. Flynn (In re Emerald Casino, Inc.)</i> , 459 B.R. 298 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	26
<i>Goldstein v. Eby-Brown, Inc. (In re Universal Marketing, Inc.)</i> , 459 B.R. 573 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2011)	23, 26
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller Ehrman LLP v. Arnold & Porter, LLP (In re Heller Ehrman LLP)</i> , No. 11-cv-04848, 2011 WL 6179149 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2011).....	19, 24, 26
<i>In re Olde Prairie Block Owner, LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 692 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)	24, 26
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	14, 18

Kelley v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., No. 11-cv-193, 2011 WL 4403289 (D. Minn. Sept. 21, 2011)26

Kirschner v. Agolia (In re Refco Inc.), No. 05-bk-60006, 2011 WL 5974532 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011).....20, 25

Langenkamp v. Culp, 498 U.S. 42 (1990)14

Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall), 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010)2, 12

McCarthy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re El-Atari), No. 11-cv-1090, 2011 WL 5828013 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2011)19, 25, 26

Menotte v. United States (In re Custom Contractors, LLC), No. 09-bk-24404, 2011 WL 6046397 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2011).....20

Meoli v. Huntington National Bank (In re Teleservices Group, Inc.), 456 B.R. 318 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2011)26

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... *passim*

Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz), No. 10-3465, 2011 WL 6880651 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011).....25

Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins, 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....6, 23

Paloian v. American Express Company, (In re Canopy Financial, Inc.), No. 09-bk-44943, 2011 WL 3911082 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2011).... 19, 24, 25, 26

Reed v. Linehan (In re Soporex, Inc.), No. 08-bk-34174, 2011 WL 5911674 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2011).....19, 26

Retired Partners of Coudert Bros. Trust v. Baker McKenzie LLP (In re Coudert Bros. LLP), No. 11-2785, 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2011) 19, 21, 22, 27

Roell v. Withrow, 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....20, 21

Samson v. Blixseth, (In re Blixseth), No. 09-bk-60452-7, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2011)19

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 63 (2010).....2

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... *passim*

Tabor v. Kelly (In re Davis), No. 05-bk-15794, 2011 WL 5429095
 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2011)20, 21, 22, 26

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co., 473 U.S. 568
 (1985).....12

Wood v. Wood (In re Wood), 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)6

DOCKETED CASES

Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall), No. 02-56002 (9th Cir.) 1

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, §18

11 U.S.C.

 §3655

 §5026

 §502(d).....14, 27

 §5444, 16, 20

 §544(b).....20

 §5484, 16, 20

 §548(a)(2)20

28 U.S.C.

 §152(a)(1)8

 §157 *passim*

 §157(a)6

 §157(b)(1)6

 §157(b)(2)(B).....7

 §157(b)(2)(C).....7, 10, 11, 12

 §157(b)(2)(H) *passim*

 §157(b)(2)(L).....7

 §157(c)23

 §157(c)(1) *passim*

 §157(c)(2)7, 22

 §157(e)21

 §158(a)6

 §636(b)(1)7

§1334	5, 22, 24
§1334(b).....	5, 6, 7, 23
§1471(b) (repealed 1984)	8
§1651(a).....	28
§2106	28
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
R. 7008(a)	21
R. 7012(b)	21
R. 9033.....	28
